
2600 Fresno Street
Fresno, CA 93721
www.fresno.gov

City of Fresno

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1ID18-0620 Name:

Status:Type: Discussion Item Passed

File created: In control:5/8/2018 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/24/2018 5/24/2018

Title: Actions pertaining to Fire Station No. 20 remodel project located in the Fig Garden Fire Protection
District
1. Adopt a finding of Categorical Exemption per staff determination, pursuant to Section 153-1
(a) of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines
2. ***RESOLUTION - 69th Amendment to the Annual Appropriation Resolution (AAR) No. 2017-
165 appropriating $169,600 for completion of the Fire Station No. 20 remodel  (Requires 5 affirmative
votes) (Subject to Mayor veto)

Sponsors: Fire Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 18 69th FS 20.PR.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptedCity Council5/24/2018 1

REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

May 24, 2018

FROM: KERRI L. DONIS, Fire Chief
Fresno Fire Department

SUBJECT
Actions pertaining to Fire Station No. 20 remodel project located in the Fig Garden Fire Protection
District
1. Adopt a finding of Categorical Exemption per staff determination, pursuant to Section 153-1(a)

of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines
2. ***RESOLUTION - 69th Amendment to the Annual Appropriation Resolution (AAR) No. 2017-

165 appropriating $169,600 for completion of the Fire Station No. 20 remodel (Requires 5
affirmative votes) (Subject to Mayor veto)

RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends that Council adopt the 69th Amendment to the AAR No. 2017-165 which provides
for the following: Appropriations in the amount of $25,000 for project change orders approved by the
Fig Garden Fire Protection District (District), and appropriations in the amount of $144,600 due to
timing of the project crossing fiscal years.

City of Fresno Printed on 7/16/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID18-0620, Version: 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The remodel of Fire Station No. 20 is fully funded by the District. The project was approved by the
District in late fiscal year 2017. In May 2017, the District transferred $887,100 to the City and the
funds were appropriated on May 11, 2017, via Council resolution (52nd amendment to the AAR No.
2016-118). Due to timing, the remodel project crossed fiscal years making it necessary to re-
appropriate funds not utilized in the prior fiscal year.

BACKGROUND

In May 2017 the District transferred $887,100 to the City for the remodel of Fire Station #20. Council
approved the 52nd amendment to the Annual Appropriation Resolution (AAR) 2016-118 appropriating
$887,100 for the project, including a contract award to DivCom Construction, Inc., in the amount of
$742,039 and another $145,061 for construction management, project management, permits, and
other charges to be incurred by the Department of Public Works as Project Manager.

The remodel project overlapped fiscal years with the majority of work occurring in Fiscal Year 2018.
This resolution will match the appropriations for this project with the timing of the billings in Fiscal
Year 2018 as well as appropriate another $25,000 in change orders approved by, and funded by the
District.

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS

Staff has determined that a Categorical Exemption is appropriate, based on Class 1 Section 15301
(a) of the CEQA Guidelines, which exempts interior or exterior alterations involving such things as
partitions, plumbing, and electrical conveyances. Furthermore, staff has determined that none of the
exceptions to the Categorical Exemptions set forth in the CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 apply to
this project.

LOCAL PREFERENCE

Local preference was not implemented because this is a budgetary action.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact to the General Fund.  The project is fully funded by the District.

Attachment:
69th amendment of the AAR No. 2017-165

City of Fresno Printed on 7/16/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

